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L.D. 1985

(Filing No. H-843 )

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
115TH LEGISLATURE
SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

FEFY
HOUSE AMENDMENT' to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985, Bill, "An Act

to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the
Expenditures of State Govermment for the Fiscal Years Ending June
30, 1992 and June 30, 1993 and to Change Certain Provisions of

Law"

Amend the bill in Part S by striking out all of sections 5,
18, 19, 30, 33, 34 and 35.

Further amend the bill in Part S by renumberlng the sections
to read consecutively.

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the
emergency clause the following:

'Sec. 00-1. 20-A MRSA §13016, sub-§5 is enacted to read:
5. Current certificates extended. Notwithstanding any

other provision of law, the expiration date of any teacher
ertifi n iv her at _is vali n December 18

1991 i X ears.

Sec. 0OQ-2. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Act.

1991-92
AGING, MAINE COMMITTEE ON
Maine Committee on Aging
Positions - Legislative Cownt (a.5)
Personal Services . _ $37,271

Provides funds for one Executive Director
position, one Planning and Research
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Associate II position, one Clerk Typist IV
position and one 1/2-time Advocate position
effective January 1, 1992.

MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING
TOTAL

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Youth Center - Maine

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides funds to restore one Guidance
Counselor position previously eliminated in
Part A.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
TOTAL

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Certification, Placement and
Teacher Educatiom

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of one Secretary
position, one Clerk Typist II position, one
Clerk Typist III position, one Clerk
Stenographer III position, 2 Education
Specialist II positions and one Director
Certification and Placement position and’
related support costs. ' :

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIO
TOTAL g

MENTAL HEALTH, MAINE COMMISSION ON
Maine Commuission on Mental Health - -.
Positions - ‘Legislative Count

Personal Services
All Other :

Page 2-LR3608(136)

"($90,630)

$37.,271

(1.0)
$§9,345

$§9,345

(-7.0)
(563,176)
(27,454)

ol i

(1.0)
$12,895
4,370
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HOUSE AMENDMENT'FFF" to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985

Provides funds for one Executive Director
position and related support costs.

'MAINE COMMISSION ON MENTAL HEALTH

TOTAL
WOMEN, MAINE COMMISSION FOR
Maine Commission for Wbmen

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

Provides funds for one Executive Director
position, one Assistant to the Director
position, one Clerk Typist II position and
associated support cost effective January 1,
1992.

MAINE COMMISSION FOR WOMEN

TOTAL

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
SECTION 00-2

$17.,265

(3.0)
$23,430
3,319

$26,749

-0

Sec. O0-3. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Federal Expenditures to carry out the purposes of this Part.

AGING, MAINE COMMITTEE ON
Maine Comimittee on Aging

Positions ~ Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

Provides funds for one part-time Advocate
position, ome Social Services Program
Specialist II position and associated
support costs effective January 1, 1992.

MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING
TOTAL

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS
PART 00O-3
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(1.5)
$15,152
3,847

$18,999

$18,999"
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Further amend the bill by relettering the Parts to read
consecutively.

FISCAL NOTE

This amendment makes General Fund deappropriations to the
Department of Education in the amount of $90,630 in fiscal year
1991-92 and appropriates that same amount to restore the Maine
Committee on Aging, the Maine Commission on Mental Health, the
Maine Commission for Women and a position at the Maine Youth
Center, resulting in no net fiscal impact to the bill. '

STATEMENT OF FACT

This part extends the expiration date of current wvalid
teacher certificates by 5 years. During that time the Department
of Education will be relieved of the responsibility to process
recertification applications and to enforce recertification
requirements £for teachers. The savings resulting from the
reduction in the department's workload are used to restore
services within the Committee on Aging, the Commission on Mental
Health, the Commission for Women and the Maine Youth Center.

Filed by Rep. Kilkelly of Wiscasset.
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk
- of the House. . :

12/19/91 (Filing No. H-843)
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