MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

	L.D. 1985
	(Filing No. H-843)
	(1111ng no. n=045)
	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 115TH LEGISLATURE
	SECOND SPECIAL SESSION
	ue e e u
	HOUSE AMENDMENT to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985, Bill, "An Act Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the
3	Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1992 and June 30, 1993 and to Change Certain Provisions of Law"
	Amend the bill in Part S by striking out all of sections 5, 18, 19, 30, 33, 34 and 35.
	Further amend the bill in Part S by renumbering the sections to read consecutively.
	Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the emergency clause the following:
	'Sec. OO-1. 20-A MRSA §13016, sub-§5 is enacted to read:
	5. Current certificates extended. Notwithstanding any
	other provision of law, the expiration date of any teacher certificate for an active teacher that is valid on December 18,
•	1991 is extended for 5 years.
	Sec. OO-2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.
	1991-92
	AGING, MAINE COMMITTEE ON
	Maine Committee on Aging
	Positions - Legislative Count (4.5)
	Personal Services \$37,271
	Provides funds for one Executive Director

and Research

Planning

one

position,

HOUSE AMENDMENT "FFF" to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985

2	Associate II position, one Clerk Typist IV position and one 1/2-time Advocate position effective January 1, 1992.
4	
6	MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING TOTAL \$37,271
8	CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
10	Youth Center - Maine
12	Positions - Legislative Count (1.0) Personal Services \$9,345
14	
16	Provides funds to restore one Guidance Counselor position previously eliminated in Part A.
18	DED DER GENER OF CORDECTIONS
20	DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS TOTAL \$9,345
22	EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
24	Certification, Placement and Teacher Education
26	
28	Positions - Legislative Count (-7.0) Personal Services (\$63,176)
20	All Other (27,454)
30	
	Provides for the deappropriation of funds
32	from the elimination of one Secretary position, one Clerk Typist II position, one
34	Clerk Typist III position, one Clerk
36	Stenographer III position, 2 Education Specialist II positions and one Director
	Certification and Placement position and
38	related support costs.
40	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
42	TOTAL (\$90,630)
44	MENTAL HEALTH, MAINE COMMISSION ON
46	Maine Commission on Mental Health
10	Positions - Legislative Count (1.0)
48	Personal Services \$12,895
	All Other 4,370

HOUSE AMENDMENT "FFF" to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985

2	Provides funds for one Executive Director position and related support costs.	
4 6	MAINE COMMISSION ON MENTAL HEALTH	\$17,265
8	WOMEN, MAINE COMMISSION FOR	
10	Maine Commission for Women	
12	Positions - Legislative Count Personal Services	(3.0) \$23,430
14	All Other	3,319
16	Provides funds for one Executive Director position, one Assistant to the Director	
18	position, one Clerk Typist II position and associated support cost effective January 1,	
20	1992.	
22	MAINE COMMISSION FOR WOMEN TOTAL	\$26,749
24	IVIAL	\$20,749
26	TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS SECTION OO-2	-0-
28	Sec. OO-3. Allocation. The following funds are a	llocated from
30	Federal Expenditures to carry out the purposes of thi	
32	AGING, MAINE COMMITTEE ON	
34	Maine Committee on Aging	
36	Positions - Other Count	(1.5)
38	Personal Services All Other	\$15,152 3,847
40	Provides funds for one part-time Advocate position, one Social Services Program	
42	Specialist II position and associated support costs effective January 1, 1992.	
44	MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING	•
46	TOTAL	\$18,999
48	TOTAL ALLOCATIONS PART OO-3	\$18,999'
50		

HOUSE AMENDMENT "FFF" to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985

Further amend the bill by relettering the Parts to read consecutively.

4

FISCAL NOTE

б

Я

10

This amendment makes General Fund deappropriations to the Department of Education in the amount of \$90,630 in fiscal year 1991-92 and appropriates that same amount to restore the Maine Committee on Aging, the Maine Commission on Mental Health, the Maine Commission for Women and a position at the Maine Youth Center, resulting in no net fiscal impact to the bill.

14

12

STATEMENT OF FACT

16

18

20

22

This part extends the expiration date of current valid teacher certificates by 5 years. During that time the Department of Education will be relieved of the responsibility to process recertification applications and to enforce recertification requirements for teachers. The savings resulting from the reduction in the department's workload are used to restore services within the Committee on Aging, the Commission on Mental Health, the Commission for Women and the Maine Youth Center.

26

24

7 A

Filed by Rep. Kilkelly of Wiscasset. Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

12/19/91

(Filing No. H-843)